

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Feb 20 2023
11:41AM EST
Transaction ID 69180889

Docket No. 22-ICA-249

DAVID G. MAHER and AMY C. MAHER,

Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners

v.

CAMP 4 CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Defendant and Third Party Plaintiff Below, Respondent

FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF POCAHONTAS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
CIVIL ACTION NO. CC-38-2015-C-55
HONORABLE JENNIFER P. DENT, JUDGE

PETITIONERS' BRIEF OF DAVID G. MAHER AND AMY C. MAHER

PREPARED BY:

Counsel for Plaintiffs below/Petitioners

David G. Maher and Amy C. Maher

J. DAVID JUDY, III (WVSB # 1939)

judy_atty@hardynet.com

AARON M. JUDY (WVSB #14207)

aaronjudy@hardynet.com

JUDY & JUDY ATTORNEYS AT LAW

P.O. Box 636

Moorefield, West Virginia 26836

(304) 538-7777- Telephone

(304) 538-7404- Facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1-2

 Assignment of Error No. 1.....1

 Assignment of Error No. 2.....1

 Assignment of Error No. 3.....1-2

 Assignment of Error No. 4.....2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2-17

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....20

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....17-20

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....20-21

VI. ARGUMENT.....21-36

 A. The Circuit Court erred in dismissing the Petitioners’ claims for damages against the Camp 4 Association within the “Order Amending September 5, 2019, Order” entered by the Circuit Court on October 19, 2022.....21-28

 B. Assignment of Error No. 2: The Circuit Court erred in denying and dismissing Petitioners’ claims for violations of statutory duties by Camp 4 in its judgment certified as final under Rule 54(b) in its Order of October 19, 2022, “Order Amending September 5, 2019 Order” for violations of W.Va. Code §36B-4-109; 36B-1-111; and 36B-1-113, and in finding that Camp 4 owed no statutory duty to prospective purchasers as required under Chapter 36B-4-109(a)(10)(11). The Circuit Court also erred in finding that the term “violation” as used in W.Va. Code §36B-4-109 required a finding “synonymous with crime or offense”, while apparently disregarding the multiple Fire Marshal’s Reports and expert reports which demonstrate that the construction defects at Camp 4 are violations of health and/or building codes as recognized in the State of West Virginia.28-31

 C. Assignment of Error No. 3: The Circuit Court erred in dismissing Counts III and IV of Petitioners’ Amended Complaint and the claims of damages made by the Petitioners, Plaintiffs below within its Amended Complaint and in finding that the gist of the action doctrine precludes Plaintiffs from pursuing damages claims and tort claims as made within Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint caused by negligence, concealment, misrepresentation, malfeasance, misfeasance, concealment, fraud and failure to repair required by statutory, contractual, and legal duties owed by Camp 4 to the Petitioners as specifically set forth within Petitioners’ Amended Complaint below.31-34

D. Assignment of Error No. 4: The Circuit Court erred in granting Summary Judgment to Camp 4 in the Order of October 19, 2022 in finding that Camp 4 did not breach any statutory, contractual, or common law duties owed to the Petitioners by Camp 4 prior to and at the time of purchase of Unit 27 by the Petitioners in 2007; from purchase in 2007 until the freeze event of January, 2015; and following the freeze event of January, 2015, thereby dismissing the claims for damages made by the Petitioners against Camp 4 including Camp 4's failure to mitigate and repair damages caused by the freeze event of January, 2015, and by continuing to charge and collect assessments after the freeze event, thereby causing additional damages to accrue to the Petitioners in the failure of Camp 4 to mitigate and repair the known construction defects, code violations, and damages prior to and following the freeze event of January, 2015, as set forth within Petitioners' Amended Complaint below.34-37

VI. CONCLUSION.....37-40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chamberlaine & Flowers, Inc. v. McBee, 177 W.Va. 755, 356 S.E. 2d 626 (1987).....22, 33, 36

Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Crystal Ridge Development, Inc., 783 F. 3d 976 (2015).....33

Neal v. Marion, 222 W.Va. 380, 664 S.E. 2d 721 (2008).....21

Painter v. Peavy, 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E. 2d 755(1994).....21

Thacker v. Tyree, 171 W.Va. 110, 297 S.E. 2d 885 (1982).....22, 33, 36

STATUTES

W.Va. Code § 36A-8-2.....9, 14, 19, 22, 27

W.Va. Code § 36B-1-101.....12

W.Va. Code § 36B-1-103.....12

W.Va. Code § 36B-1-111.....1, 28

W.Va. Code § 36B-1-113.....1, 28

W.Va. Code § 36B-2-103.....23

W.Va. Code § 36B-3-107.....9, 14, 16, 19, 21, 27, 33

W.Va. Code § 36B-3-113.....7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 22, 25, 26, 27

W.Va. Code § 36B-4-101.....28

W.Va. Code § 36B-4-108.....12

W.Va. Code § 36B-4-109.....1, 3, 12, 13, 18, 28, 29, 30, 31, 38

W.Va. Code § 36B-8-12.....16

W.Va. Code § 36B-4-117.....20, 22, 27, 32, 40
